

Equipment Manufacturer Disclaimer

PLEASE READ THIS EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER DISCLAIMER CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE WEBSITE

This equipment manufacturer disclaimer (this **Disclaimer**) establishes the terms upon which information describing a manufacturer's name, model designation, and manufacturer's serial number of aircraft equipment (Aircraft Equipment Information) is made available for use on the online platform for the Global Aircraft Trading System (GATS) currently hosted on the website, <u>http://e-gats.aero/</u> (the Website, and together with the GATS online platform, and all of the systems and architecture relating to it, the GATS Platform).

This Disclaimer was most recently updated on and this version is effective as at 20 May 2020.

This Disclaimer applies to:

- Any person who is an individual accessing or using the GATS Platform wholly or mainly for that person's Any person who is an individual accessing or using the GATS Platform for use in connection with that person's trade, business, craft or profession on behalf of a business which has its own legal identity separate from the legal identity of any individual or group or individuals (a **Business Individual**).
- Any person who is formed, incorporated or organised as a legal entity having its own legal identity separate from the legal identity of any individual or group or individuals (an **Entity**), accessing or using the GATS Platform by or through a Business Individual authorised on that Entity's behalf.
- YOUR ATTENTION IS DRAWN TO THE DISCLAIMER AND THE EXCLUSION AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY IN PARAGRAPH 4 BELOW.

1. ABOUT THE GATS PLATFORM, WHO WE ARE AND HOW TO CONTACT US

- 1.1 The GATS Platform is operated by Fexco Unlimited Company (Fexco) on behalf of the Aviation Working Group (AWG, we, or us).
- 1.2 AWG is a company limited by guarantee incorporated under the laws of Bermuda and has its registered office at Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM11, Bermuda.
- 1.3 Fexco is an unlimited company incorporated under the laws of Ireland with company number 83934 and has its registered office at Fexco Centre, Iveragh Road, Killorglin, Co. Kerry, Ireland.
- 1.4 Persons accessing or using the GATS Platform may be referred to in these terms as **you** and **your**, as applicable.
- 1.5 We may amend this Disclaimer from time to time. Every time you wish to use the GATS Platform, please check this Disclaimer to ensure you understand the terms that apply at that time.
- 1.6 To contact us or the GATS helpdesk, please email <u>helpdesk@e-gats.aero</u> or call the helpdesk number listed on the GATS Platform.

2. BY USING THE GATS PLATFORM YOU ACCEPT THESE TERMS

- 2.1 By using the GATS Platform, you confirm that you accept the terms of this Disclaimer.
- 2.2 If you do not agree to this Disclaimer, you must not use the GATS Platform.
- 2.3 We recommend that you print a copy of this Disclaimer for future reference.

3. THERE ARE OTHER TERMS THAT MAY APPLY TO YOU

This disclaimer forms part of and is incorporated into the <u>Site Terms of Use</u> for the GATS Platform. The <u>Site Terms of Use</u> as well as other terms, policies, notices, disclaimers and schedules incorporated into the <u>Site Terms</u> <u>of Use</u> also apply to your use of the GATS Platform.

4. **DISCLAIMER**

4.1 The Aircraft Equipment Information available electronically on the GATS Platform has been provided to Fexco at the instruction of aircraft, aircraft engine, and helicopter manufacturers (collectively the Manufacturers or each Manufacturer) and facilitated by the AWG. The Manufacturers may from time to time also make available to

Fexco documentation describing such information and the methods used in their preparation (**Descriptive Documents**) which Fexco may from time to time make available on the GATS Platform.

- 4.2 NEITHER FEXCO, NOR ANY MANUFACTURER, AVIARETO LIMITED, THE INTERNATIONAL CIVIL AVIATION ORGANIZATION, AWG NOR ANY OF AWG'S MEMBERS (each, a **Protected Party**) SHALL HAVE ANY LEGAL OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY WHATSOEVER RELATING TO THE PROVISION, CONTENT, USE OR NON-USE OF (A) AIRCRAFT EQUIPMENT INFORMATION OR (B) THE DESCRIPTIVE DOCUMENTS. Without limiting the foregoing, by making Aircraft Equipment Information or Descriptive Documents available on the GATS Platform, no Protected Party makes any representation or warranty, express or implied about:
- (a) the accuracy or comprehensiveness of the Aircraft Equipment Information or Descriptive Documents; or
- (b) the aircraft equipment to which Aircraft Equipment Information or any descriptive document may relate (including, without restriction, whether the aircraft equipment exists, is in service and/or complies with any regulatory standard or requirement).
- 4.3 Furthermore, any Manufacturer may, in its sole discretion, discontinue providing Aircraft Equipment Information or recall and/or (without obligation) amend its descriptive document at any time and from time to time.
- 4.4 You should not rely on the accuracy or comprehensiveness of the Aircraft Equipment Information or the Descriptive Documents.

END OF DOCUMENT.